FORM 51-102F3

Material Change Report Section 7.1 of National Instrument 51-102 Continuous Disclosure Obligations

Item 1. Name and Address of Company

Edgemont Gold Corp.

9th Floor - 1021 West Hastings Street Vancouver, B.C. V6E 0C3

Item 2. <u>Date of Material Change</u> February 26, 2025

Item 3. <u>News Release</u>

The news release was disseminated on February 26, 2025 through the facilities of Newsfile and was SEDAR filed with the securities commissions of Alberta, British Columbia and Ontario.

Item 4. <u>Summary of Material Change</u>

On February 26, 2025 Edgemont Gold Corp. (the "Company") announced that it has appointed Mr. John Williamson as a director of the Company effective February 26, 2025.

Item 5. Full Description of Material Change

On February 26, 2025 Edgemont Gold Corp. (the "Company") announced that it has appointed Mr. John Williamson as a director of the Company effective February 26, 2025.

John Williamson, P.Geol., has over 30 years experience in the global mining sector. John has been chairman and founder of more than 20 successful companies. He is the Founder of the Metals Group of companies, having raised more than \$1B in public and private entities over the past 30 years for exploration, development and mining projects worldwide.

Item 6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102 N/A

Item 7. Omitted Information N/A

Item 8. <u>Executive Officer</u>

Stuart Rogers

Telephone: (778) 239-3775

Item 9. <u>Date of Report</u> February 26, 2025